partment, which has now been, as of 
yesterday, as the Attorney General of 
the United States described to us, the 
biggest investigation in the history of 
America, because I don’t think people 
had envisioned that we would have an 
attack like this, but we did. 

Two hundred forty-four years of de-
mocracy—244 years of democracy—that 
it is our charge to protect, and that is 
why you see this investigation. That is 
why you see over 700 people charged. 
This is why you see the Attorney Gen-
eral pledge to follow this to every level 
and to follow the facts to where they